The EFC maintains a defined contribution pension plan for its employees. Included in the statement
of activity are contributions to the plan made by the EFC of $64,488 (2020 - $69,187) during the
fiscal year which are considered general support costs and allocated in Note 11. The plan calls for
the employee to match the EFC’s contribution so the total contributions to the registered pension
plan are at least twice the amount reflected above.

12

The Evangelical Fellowship of Canada/
Alliance Evangelique du Canada
Notes to the Financial Statements
May 31, 2021

13. Change in accounting policy

During the year, the EFC changed their accounting policy to allocate general support expenses
from allocation of time by task performed by individuals to management's estimate of each
individual's time by functional expense category. The financial statements were adjusted
retrospectively to reflect the change in expense allocation.

The impact on prior year financial statements of the EFC is as follows:

Previously
Reported

May 31,
2020 Adjustment

Restated
May 31,

  2021

Fostering and engaging in public witness,
  including conferences, seminars, speaking
  engagements, research, submissions,
  legal arguments and presentations $ 621,870 $ 255,738 $ 877,608
Equipping and encouraging ministry leaders
  through networks, partnerships,
  consultations, forums and roundtables 1,103,870 68,748 1,172,618
Facilitating growth in the Christian faith and
  evangelical  identity through Faith
  Today Magazine, Canada Watch, web
  sites and other communications ministries 893,752 (5,234) 888,518
Fundraising and ministry advancement 643,036 (372,230) 270,806
Governance, leadership and World Evangelical
  Alliance  support and involvement 253,856 (26,391) 227,465
General and administrative to support above
  ministries 109,842 79,369 189,211

$ 3,626,226 $ - $ 3,626,226

There was no change in excess of revenue over expenditures as a result of this change in
accounting policy.

14. Commitment

The EFC is committed under a leasing agreement for its Ottawa office, expiring in August 2023.
Future minimum annual payments over the next three fiscal years are as follows:

2022 $ 28,800
2023 28,800
2024 7,000

13

The Evangelical Fellowship of Canada/
Alliance Evangelique du Canada
Notes to the Financial Statements
May 31, 2021

15. Objectives, policies and processes for managing capital

The EFC’s capital is comprised of the net assets invested in property and equipment, unrestricted